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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
September 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

..'. OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st tti 15th September 1961

Period

1st to 15th Septem-
ber 1961 ... —
Corres- fl960

ponding •{ 1959
period in (J958

1st January to 15th
September 1961 ...
Corres- f 1960

ponding < 1959
period in 1.1958

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

8
4

19
8

141
154
167
112

Animals
attacked

8
4

19
8

153
155
180
115

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

_

1
1
1

—1
1
5

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

_

206
415
581

—206
415

2,504

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—6

—
—

103
20
9

114

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—405

—• —

25,056
3,746
1,893

19,798

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

37
20
24
26

818
1,409

501
503

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

36
44
65
58

820
840
844
956

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

3
2

26
12.

137
123
160
153

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ih. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the week ended 23rd September 1961, pursuant to the
Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921,
and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,
1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

. Quantities Sold

cwt.
1,378,738
2,487,340

117,016

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
19 7
19 3
18 2

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales
at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 16th September 1961.

(Mm) W. Schock

NATURALISATION

List of Aliens to whom Certificates of Naturalisation
have been granted by the Secretary of State and
whose Oaths of .Allegiance have been registered in
the Home Office during the month of August, .1961.

The date in each case is the date of naturalisation.
Abbo, Jerome ; Of uncertain • nationality ; Assistant

Stage Manager ; 4A St. Pauls Road, Cambridge.
12th July 1961.

Abdulezer, Jack Goorjy; Of no nationality;
Student; 51 Beaconsfield Villas, Brighton 6,
Sussex. 18th July 1961.

Abolins, Elizabete ; Latvia ; Housewife ; 64 Other
Road, 'Redditch," Worcestershire. 4th August 1961.

Abolins, Mikelis ; Latvia ; Labourer ; 64 Other Road,
Redditch, Worcestershire. 4th August 1961.

Ackerman, Jan Wladyslaw; Poland ; Assistant
Linesman (British Railways) ; 37 Plane Tree Drive,
Crewe, Cheshire. 1st August 1961.

Adamek, Wladyslaw ; . Poland ; Fitter ; 3 Elsley,
Hookley Lane, Elstead, Surrey. 18th May 1961.

Adamkiewicz, Jan; Poland ; Agricultural Motor
Mechanic; 28 Wellingborough Road, Meats
Ashby, Northamptonshire, llth July 1961.

Adamkiewicz, Kazimierz. See Price, Kenneth.
Adler, Barnet; Israel ; Company Director (Ladies

Outfitters) ; 5 Carwinshoch View, Ayr. 14th July
1961.

Afanasiew, Marian. See Smith, Marian.
Alainis, Hermine; Latvia ; Housewife ; 15 Thirlmere

Road, Peterlee, County Durham. 4th July 1961.
Alainis, Janis ; Latvia ; Miner ; 15 Thirlmere Road,

Peterlee, County Durham. 4th July 1961.
Ambrozowycz, Dmytro; Poland ; Farm Worker;

Granby, Nottinghamshire. 20th July 1961.
Andic, Bozidar Pilip (known as Bozo Andich) ;

Yugoslavia; Draughtsman ; 18 Shinfield Street,
London W.12. llth July 1961.

Andich, Bozo. See Andic, Bozidar Pilip.
Andrijiszyn, Teodor ; Of uncertain nationality;

Textile Loom Tuner ; 2 Arnold Street, Birkby,
Huddersfield, Yorkshire. 8th August 1961.

Andryculak, Iwan. See Holden, John.
Apostel, Edward ; Poland ; Machinery Packer ;

29 Adelaide Square, Bedford. 28th June 1961.
Araji, Mustafa Ahmed ; Lebanon; Aircraft

Engineer; 90A Nortoft Road, Charminster,
Bournemouth, Hampshire. 14th August 1961.

Arie, Karl ; Austria ; Bank Clerk ; 3 Leaside Avenue,
London N.10. 8th August 1961.

Ataman, Irfan ; Turkey ; Clerk ; 54 Osborne Road,
Levenshulme, Manchester 19. 1st August 1961.

Ausobsky, Ryszard ; Poland ; Farmer ; Hyton Farm,
Bootle, Cumberland. 14th August 1961.

Avino, Angelo ; Italy ; Shunter (British' Railways) ;
59 Brownlow Street, Clitheroe, Lancashire. 21st
July 1961.

Auerbach, Kurt; Czechoslovakia ; Cleaner, Mes-
senger and Lift Attendant; 67 The Avenue,
London N.W.6. 14th July 1961.

Baczynski, Aleksander (known as Alexander
Barrett) ; Poland ; Machinist (Shoe Factory) ;
1 Rawlinson Street, Dalton-in-Furness, Lancashire.
4th August 1961.

Baczynski, Stefan ; Poland ; Cqsl Miner ; 5 Pretoria
Place, Cowdenbeath, Fife. 14th August 1961.

Bajkov, Hala (known as Hala Mazurenko-Baykov) ;
Of no nationality ; Visiting Teacher of Russian
Language ; 11 Belsize Square, London N.W.3. 21st
July 1961.

Bakowski, Stanislaw; Poland ; Charge Hand;
27 Arlingford Road, London S.W.2. 2nd August
1961.


