# THE LONDON GAZETTE, 26TH SEPTEMBER 1961

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. September 1961.

## DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th Septem- ber 1961 Corres- ponding period in 1959 1958	8 4 19 8	8 4 19 8		 206 415 581	6	405 	37 20 24 26	36 44 65 58	3 2 26 12
1st January to 15th September 1961 Corres- ponding period in 1959 1958	141 154 167 112	153 155 180 115	 1 5		103 20 9 114	25,056 3,746 1,893 19,798	818 1,409 501 503	820 840 844 956	137 123 160 153

1st to 15th September 1961

#### Great Westminster House,

Horseferry Road, London S.W.1. STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF ACRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 23rd September 1961, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943. 1943.

:

British Corn			. Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.		
Wheat Barley Oats		 	cwt. 1,378,738 2,487,340 117,016	s. d. 19 7 19 3 18 2		

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 16th September 1961.

(Miss) W. Schock

#### NATURALISATION

List of Aliens to whom Certificates of Naturalisation have been granted by the Secretary of State and whose Oaths of Allegiance have been registered in the Home Office during the month of August, 1961. The date in each case is the date of naturalisation.

- The date in each case is the date of naturalisation. Abbo, Jerome; Of uncertain nationality; Assistant Stage Manager; 4A St. Pauls Road, Cambridge. 12th July 1961. Abdulezer, Jack Goorjy; Of no nationality; Student; 51 Beaconsfield Villas, Brighton 6, Sussex. 18th July 1961. Abolins, Elizabete; Latvia; Housewife; 64 Other Road, Redditch, Worcestershire. 4th August 1961. Abolins, Mikelis; Latvia; Labourer; 64 Other Road, Redditch, Worcestershire. 4th August 1961. Ackerman, Jan Wladyslaw; Poland; Assistant Linesman (British Railways); 37 Plane Tree Drive, Crewe, Cheshire. 1st August 1961. Adamek, Wladyslaw; Poland; Fitter; 3 Elsley, Hookley Lane, Elstead, Surrey. 18th May 1961.

- Adamkiewicz, Jan; Poland; Agricultural Motor Mechanic; 28 Wellingborough Road, Mears Ashby, Northamptonshire. 11th July 1961. Adamkiewicz, Kazimierz. See Price, Kenneth. Adler, Barnet; Israel; Company Director (Ladies Outfitters); 5 Carwinshoch View, Ayr. 14th July 1961.
- 1961.

- Outfitters); 5 Carwinshoch View, Ayr. 14th July 1961.
  Afanasiew, Marian. See Smith, Marian.
  Alainis, Hermine; Latvia; Housewife; 15 Thirlmere Road, Peterlee, County Durham. 4th July 1961.
  Alainis, Janis; Latvia; Miner; 15 Thirlmere Road, Peterlee, County Durham. 4th July 1961.
  Ambrozowycz, Dmytro; Poland; Farm Worker; Granby, Nottinghamshire. 20th July 1961.
  Andic, Bozidar Pilip (known as Bozo Andich); Yugoslavia; Draughtsman; 18 Shinfield Street, London W.12. 11th July 1961.
  Andrijiszyn, Teodor; Of uncertain nationality; Textile Loom Tuner; 2 Arnold Street, Birkby, Huddersfield, Yorkshire. 8th August 1961.
  Andrijiszyn, Teodor; Of uncertain nationality; Textile Loom Tuner; 2 Arnold Street, Birkby, Huddersfield, Yorkshire. 8th August 1961.
  Andraji, Mustafa Ahmed; Lebanon; Aircraft Engineer; 90A Nortoft Road, Charminster, Bournemouth, Hampshire. 14th August 1961.
  Araji, Austria; Bank Clerk; 3 Leaside Avenue, London N.10. 8th August 1961.
  Ataman, Irfan; Turkey; Clerk; 54 Osborne Road, Levenshulme, Manchester 19. 1st August 1961.
  Ausobsky, Ryszard; Poland; Farmer; Hyton Farm, Bootle, Cumberland. 14th August 1961.
  Avino, Angelo; Italy; Shunter (British' Railways); 59 Brownlow Street, Clitheroe, Lancashire. 21st

- Avino, Angelo; Italy; Shunter (British Railways); 59 Brownlow Street, Clitheroe, Lancashire. 21st July 1961.
- Auerbach, Kurt; Czechoslovakia; Cleaner, Mes-senger and Lift Attendant; 67 The Avenue, London N.W.6. 14th July 1961.
- Baczynski, Aleksander (known as Alexander Barrett); Poland; Machinist (Shoe Factory); 1 Rawlinson Street, Dalton-in-Furness, Lancashire. 4th August 1961.
- Baczynski, Stefan; Poland; Co:l Miner; 5 Pretoria Place, Cowdenbeath, Fife. 14th August 1961.
- Bajkov, Hala (known as Hala Mazurenko-Baykov); Of no nationality; Visiting Teacher of Russian Language; 11 Belsize Square, London N.W.3. 21st July 1961.
- Bakowski, Stanislaw; Poland; Charge Hand; 27 Arlingford Road, London S.W.2. 2nd August 1961.